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Schematic Symbols 1

OVERVIEW

This manual and the three Zilog Microprocessor Schematic
Symbol Diskettes comprise the P-CAD Zilog Microprocessor
Schematic Symbols Library. The library has been developed at
the request of our users, and we welcome any suggestions for
improvements or additions.

The library diskettes contain the following files for use
with the PC-CAPS schematic capture program:

® Component files
® Layer structure files, LAYS.SYM and LAYS.SCH

® Standard-size drawing sheet files, ASIZE.SCH through
ESIZE.SCH

® ZILOG.FIL and ZILOG.LIB files

ZILOG.FIL is a sample text file used as input into
PREPACK to create the binary file ZILOG.LIB that contains
packaging information for PC-PACK. Both ZILOG.FIL and
ZILOG.LIB contain all the components in the Zilog
Microprocessor Library. Normal usage is to extract only
those components used in a design and put them in a new
.FIL file for input to PREPACK.

Storage of these files in a practical and efficient
directory structure is discussed in the next section of this
manual. The following section, "Creating a Design", tells
you how to use the files with PC-CAPS.

The remainder of the manual is devoted to lists of
components by sequence and function, component pin
sequences, and component plots.

FILE MANAGEMENT

The complete Zilog Microprocessor Symbols Library includes
more than 700 KB of files. 1If you are loading the library
on the hard disk of your stand-alone computer, you should
omit any of the components that you will not need in order
to conserve disk space. This is especially important if you
are using a 10 MB hard disk. If your hard disk space is
very limited, you may remove individual unneeded components
from the library. Each component is contained in a separate
DOS file, and individual components may be erased using the
DOS erase command. Refer to your IBM DOS Manual or the "DOS
Reference" chapter included with your PC-CAPS or PC-CARDS

User's Manuals for instructions on listing and erasing

files.
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Zilog Microprocessor Components 2

P-CAD recommends a specific directory structure for
efficient system operation. VYour library symbols are
normally placed in a specific subdirectory to make it easy
to manage these files. The directory structure is described
in your P-CAD Installation Guide.

CREATING A DESIGN

To use the library in a design, run PC-CAPS. Instructions
are given in the "Using PC-CAPS" chapter of your PC-CAPS
User's Manual. When the menu is displayed, select FILE/LOAD
and load the layer structure. You can load LAYS.SCH or one
of the standard-size drawing sheet files, ASIZE.SCH through

ESIZE.SCH.

Layer Structure

Two layer structure files are included with this library,
LAYS.SYM and LAYS.SCH. There is no difference between
LAYS.SYM and LAYS.SCH other than the pin color and active
state of the layers.

The following layer structure, LAYS.SYM, is a standard P-CAD
layer structure and is recommended when creating library
components.

Table 1. LAYS.SYM Layer Structure

Layer Name Pen Status Use

1 WIRES 1 OFF Interconnecting
Wwires

2 BUS 1 OFF Interconnecting
busses/wires

3 GATE 2 ABL (A) Symbol graphics
(ANSII)

4 1EEE 2 OFF Symbol graphics
(1EEE)

5 PINFUN 3 OFF Pin functions
(1EEE)

6 PINNUM 1 ABL Pin numbers

7 PINNAM [¢) ABL Pin names
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3

Layer Name Pen Status Use

8 PINCON 4 ABL Pin connections

9 REFDES 2 ABL Reference
Designators

10 ATTR 6 OFF Visible
attributes

11 sDOT 1 OFF Solder dots
(not used)

12 DEVICE 5 ABL Device name

13 OUTLIN 5 OFF Component
outline

14 ATTR2 6 OFF Invisible
attributes

15 NOTES 6 OFF Notes/text/
documentation

16 NETNAM 4 OFF Net/signal names
(schematic)

17 CMPNAM 5 OFF Component
instance names

18 BORDER 5 OFF Drawing/schematic

border

The following layer structure, LAYS.SCH, is another standard

P-CAD layer structure and is recommended when creating
schematics.
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Zilog Microprocessor Components 4

Table 2. LAYS.SCH Layer Structure
Layer Name Pen Status Use
1 WIRES 1 ABL (A) Interconnecting
wires
2 BUS 2 ABL Interconnecting
: busses/wires
3 GATE 3 ON Symbol graphics
{ANSII)
4 IEEE 3 OFF Symbol graphics
(IEEE)
5 PINFUN 3 OFF Pin functions (IEEE)
6 PINNUM 4 ON Pin numbers
7 PINNAM 3 ON Pin names
8 PINCON 4 ON Pin connections
9 REFDES 5 ON Reference
Designators
10 ATTR 6 OFF Visible attributes
11 sboT 1 ON Solder dots
(not used)
12 DEVICE 6 ON Device name
13 OUTLIN 6 OFF Component outline
14 ATTR2 7 OFF Invisible
attributes
15 NOTES 7 OFF Notes/text/
documentation
16 NETNAM 8 ABL Net/signal names
(schematic)
i7 CMPNAM 8 OFF Component
instance names
18 BORDER 9 OFF Drawing/schematic

border

000-0141-00



Schematic Symbols 5

Drawing Sheets

The standard-size drawing sheet files, ASIZE.SCH through
ESIZE.SCH, were created using the LAYS.SCH layer structure.
When loaded, they provide the correct layer structure for
the library plus a standard-size drawing sheet border.

Components

When you have loaded your layer structure or drawing sheet
file, you can enter the symbols, wires, text, instances, and
net names. Complete instructions are given in the "Using
PC-CAPS" chapter of your PC-CAPS User's Manual.

GENERAL INFORMATION

This library was created using Zilog's Single-Chip
Microcomputer Data Book, Zilog's 8-Bit Microprocessor and
Peripheral Data Book and IEEE representations of all the
devices are included. All complex devices are treated as
gray boxes; limited information concerning the function of
the devices is provided. All simple devices have normal
1EEE representations.

Some components come in more than one package. To
distinguish these components, we have used the following
filenaming conventions:

68-pin LCC - The filename ends in L; for example:
Z8001L.SYM.

NAMING CONVENTIONS

In this library, all the signal names are drawn exactly as
shown in the Zilog data sheets except where the abbreviation
of the signal name is required due to the length of the
name. For example, VCC STANDBY may be shortened to VCCSTBY.
In addition, some names in the data sheets may contain an
illegal character such as a slash (/). In cases such as
these, the characters are either omitted or replaced with a
dash (-). The actual signal names for the symbols are given
in the pinlists in this manual.

The following signal naming conventions are used in the
components Llibrary:

000-0141-00



Zilog Microprocessor Components 6

Table 3. Signal Naming Conventions

Signal Name Convention
cLoCcK CLK
R/W? R-W
NORMAL/SYSTEM! N-S
BYTE/WORD* B-W

000-0141-00
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COMPONENT LIST BY SEQUENCE

The component filename is the component number plus the
extension .SYM; for example, Z8001.SYM. "Plot Number"
refers to the plots in the last section of this manual.

SYMBOL DISK NUMBER PLOT NUMBER
(ANSI/IEEE)
2765 1 1/71A
28001 1 1/1A
Z28001L 1 1/1A
28002 1 1/1A
28003 1 1/1A
28004 1 1/71A
28010 1 2/2A
Z8010L 1 2/2A
28015L 1 2/2A
28016 1 2/2A
Z8030 1 2/2A
28031 1 3/3A
28036 1 3/3A
28038 1 3/3A
28060 1 3/3A
28068 1 3/3A
28090 1 3/3A
28094 1 4/4A
28108 1 4/4A
28116 1 4/4A
28400 1 4/4A
284C00 1 5/5A
28410 1 5/5A
28420 1 5/5A
284C20 1 5/5A
28430 1 5/5A
284C30 1 5/5A
28440 2 6/6A
284C40 2 6/6A
28441 2 6/6A
284C41 2 6/6A
28442 2 6/6A
284C42 2 6/6A
28470 2 7/7A
28516 2 7/7A
28530 2 7/7A
28531 2 7/7A
28536 2 T/7A
28581 2 T/7A
28590 2 T/7A
28594 2 8/8A
28601 2 8/8A
28603 2 8/8A

000-0141-00
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SYMBOL

28611
28613
Z8671
28681
28682
28800
28801
28810
28811
28812
28813
28820
28821
28822
28823
28830
28831
28832
28833

DISK NUMBER

WUWWWNNNNODNNNNNNNNNNDNDNDN

PLOT NUMBER
(ANSI/IEEE)

8/8A
8/8A
8/8A
9/9A
9/9A
9/9A
9/9A
9/9A

i0710A
10/10A
10/10A
10/10A
10/10A
10/10A
11/11A
11/11A
11/11A
11/711A

000-0141-00
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COMPONENT LIST BY FUNCTION

The component filename is the component number plus the

extension .SYM;

Z28001.SYM.

for example, the filename for 28001 is

CLOCK GENERATORS

28581

CGC clock generator and controller

COMMUNICATION DEVICES

28030
28031
28440

Z84C40

28441

284C41

28442

284C42

28530
Z8531

28470

COUNTER/TIMERS
28036

28430
284C30

28536

000-0141-00

28000 Z-SCC dual channel serial
communications controller

28000 Z-ASCC dual channel asynchronous serial
communications controller

280 S10/0 dual channel
synchronous/asynchronous serial input/output
controller

280 CMOS SI0/0 dual channel
synchronous/asynchronous serial input/output
controller

280 S10/1 dual channel
synchronous/asynchronous serial input/output
controller

280 CMOS SI0/1 dual channel
synchronous/asynchronous serial input/output
controller

280 SI10/2 dual channel
synchronous/asynchronous serial input/output
controller

280 CMOS SI10/2 dual channel
synchronous/asynchronous serial input/output
controller

SCC dual channel serial communications
controller

ASCC dual channel asynchronous serial
communications controller

280 DART dual asynchronous
receiver/transmitter

28000 Z-CIO counter/timer and parallel 1/0
unit

280 CTC four channel, counter/timer circuit
280 CMOS CTC four channel, counter/timer
circuit

CIO counter/timer and parallel 1/0 unit
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DISK CONTROLLERS

Z765

FDC floppy disk controller L

MEMORY MANAGEMENT

28010
z28010L

28015L
28016
28410
28516

MICROCOMPUTERS

28601
28603

28611
28612
28613

28671
28681
28682
28800
28801
28810
28811
28812
28813
28820
28821
28822
28823
28830
28831
28832
28833

28000 MMU memory management unit

28000 MMU memory management unit in a 68-pin
LCC package

28000 PMMU paged memory management unit in a
68-pin LCC package

28000 2-DTC direct memory access transfer
controller

DMA dual port, direct memory access
controller

DTC direct memory access transfer controller

28 8-bit MCU, 2K ROM

28 Prototyping device, external 2K EPROM
interface

28 8-bit MCU, 4K ROM

28 8-bit MCU, 4K external memory interface
28 Prototyping device, external 4K EPROM
interface

28 8-bit MCU with BASIC/Debug interpreter
28 8-bit ROMless MCU

28 8-bit cost-effective ROMless MCU
Super-8 ROMless MCU

Super-8 ROMless MCU

Super-8 MCU, 4K ROM

Super-8 MCU, 4K ROM

Super-8 MCU, 4K external ROM/EPROM
Super-8 MCU, 4K external ROM/EPROM
Super-8 MCU, 8K ROM

Super-8 MCU, 8K ROM

Super-8 MCU, 8K external ROM/EPROM
Super-8 MCU, 8K external ROM/EPROM
Super-8 MCU, 16K ROM

Super-8 MCU, 16K ROM

Super-8 MCU, 16K external ROM/EPROM
Super-8 MCU, 16K external ROM/EPROM

28000 segmented CPU

28000 segmented CPU in a 68-pin LCC package
28000 nonsegmented CPU

28000 segmented virtual memory processing

000-0141-00
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28004

28108
28116
28400
284C00

PARALLEL 1/0
28038
28060
28420

284C20

Schematic Symbols 11

unit

28000 nonsegmented virtual memory processing
unit

2800 high integration CPU

2800 high integration CPU

280 cpPU

280 CMOS CPU

28000 2-FI10 FIFO input/output interface unit
28000 FIFO buffer unit and Z-FI0 expander

280 PIO dual port, parallel input/output
controller

280 CMOS PIO dual port, parallel input/output
controller

PERIPHERAL CONTROLLERS

28090
28094

28590
28594

000-0141-00

28000 z-UPC universal peripheral controller
UPC universal peripheral controller, external
RAM

UPC universal peripheral controller

UPC universal peripheral controller, external
RAM



Zilog Microprocessor Components 12

COMPONENT PIN SEQUENCES

The component filename is the component number plus the
extension .SYM; for example 28001.SYM.

2765: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 = RESET. 15 = DACK! 28 = Us1
2 = RD' 16 = 1C 29 = USO
3 = WR' 17 = 1DX 30 = WDA
4 = cs! 18 = INT 31 = Ps1
5 =D-S 19 = CLK 32 = PSO
6 = DO 20 = [GND] 33 = FLT-TRO
7 = D1 21 = WeK 34 = WP-TS
8 = D2 22 = RDW 35 = RDY
9 = D3 23 = RDD 36 = HDL
10 = D4 24 = VCO-SYNC 37 = FR-STP
11 = 05 25 = ME 38 = LCT-DIR
12 = D6 26 = MFM 39 = RW-SEEK
13 = b7 27 = HD 40 = [vcC)
14 = DRQ

Z8001: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN  SIGNAL PIN  SIGNAL PIN  SIGNAL
1 = ADO 17 = MO! 33 = {n/c)
2 = AD9 18 = MREQ! 34 = AS!

3 = AD10 19 = DS! 35 = CLK
4 = AD11 20 = ST3 36 = [GND]
5 = AD12 21 = ST12 37 = SN2
6 = AD13 22 = ST1 38 = AD1
7 = STOP! 23 = STO0 39 = AD2
8 = MI! 24 = SN3 40 = AD3
9 = AD15 25 = SN1 41 = AD5S
10 = AD14 26 = SNO 42 = SN&
11 = [VCC] 27 = BUSREQ! 43 = AD4
12 = VIt 28 = WAIT! 44 = AD6
13 = NVI! 29 = BUSACK! 45 = AD7
14 = SEGT! 30 = R-W 46 = SN5
15 = NMI! 31 = N-S 47 = SN6
16 = RESET! 32 = B-W 48 = AD8

000-0141-00
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Z8001L: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

PIN  SIGNAL
1 = [GNDI]
2 = [vCC]
3 = ADO
4 = AD9
5 = AD10
6 = AD11
7 = AD12
8 = AD13
9 = {n/c)

10 = {n/c)
11 = STOP!
12 = MI
13 = AD15
14 = AD14
15 = [vCC]
16 = {(n/c)
17 = {n/c)
18 = {n/c)
19 = vI!
20 = NVI!
21 = SEGT!
22 = NMI!
23 = RESET!

28002

PIN  SIGNAL
1 = AD9
2 = AD10
3 = ADM1
4 = AD12
5 = AD13
6 = STOP!
7 = MI!

8 = AD15
9 = AD14
10 = [vCC]
11 = VI!

12 = NVI!
13 = NMI!
14 = RESET!

000-0141-00

45
46

PIN

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

LI | A 1 T | 1 A 1 O O I 1}

SIGNAL

Mo!
MREQ'
{n/c}
{n/c)
{n/c)
DS!
ST3
ST2
ST1
STO
SN3
SN1
SNO
BUSREQ'!
WAIT!
BUSACK!
{n/c)
{n/c)
{n/c}
{n/c)
{n/c}
R-W
N-S

SIGNAL

MO!
MREQ'
DS!

ST3
ST2

ST1

STO
BUSREQ!
WAIT!
BUSACK!
R-W
N-S
B-W

PIN

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

PIN

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Huwnmnununwununnuwnmnnmn

Schematic Symbols

1
SIGNAL

B-W
{n/c)
AS!
{n/c}
CLK
{n/c}
[GND]
SN2
AD1
AD2
AD3
ADS
SN&
{n/c}
{n/c}
{n/c)
AD4
AD6
AD7
SN5
SN6
AD8

SIGNAL

{n/c)
AS!
CLK
[GND]
AD1
AD2
AD3
ADS
AD4
AD6
AD7
AD8
ADO

13
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Z8003: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 = ADO 17 = MoO! 33 = ABORT'
2 = ADY 18 = MREQ' 34 = AS!

3 = AD10 19 = ps! 35 = CLK
4 = AD11 20 = sT3 36 = [GND]
5 = AD12 21 = sT2 37 = SN2
6 = AD13 22 = sT1 38 = AD1
7 = sTOP! 23 = STO 39 = AD2
8 = MI! 24 = SN3 40 = AD3
9 = AD15 25 = SN1 41 = AD5
i0 = ADi4 26 = SNO 4z = sSié4
11 = [vcel 27 = BUSREQ' 43 = AD4
12 = vI! 28 = WAIT! 44 = AD6
13 = NVI! 29 = BUSACK' 45 = AD7
14 = SAT! 30 = R-W 46 = SN5
15 = NMI' 31 = N-S 47 = SN6
16 = RESET! 32 = B-W 48 = AD8

28004: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN  SIGNAL PIN  SIGNAL PIN  SIGNAL
1 = AD9 15 = MO! 28 = ABORT!'
2 = AD10 16 = MREQ!' 29 = AS!

3 = AD11 17 = DS! 30 = CLK
4 = AD12 18 = ST3 31 = [GND]
5 = AD13 19 = sT2 32 = AD1
6 = STOP! 20 = ST1 33 = AD2
7 = MI! 21 = STO 34 = AD3
8 = AD15 22 = BUSREQ!' 35 = AD5
9 = AD14 23 = WAIT! 36 = AD4
10 = [vcCl 24 = BUSACK! 37 = AD6
11 = v 25 = R-W 38 = AD7
12 = NVI? 26 = N-S 39 = AD8
13 = NMI! 27 = B-W 40 = ADO
14 = RESET!

000-0141-00
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28010: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 = cs! 17 = A13 33 = AD13
2 = DMASYNC 18 = A12 34 = AD12
3 = SEGT! 19 = AT 35 = [GND]
4 = sup! 20 = A10 36 = CLK
5 = RESET! 21 = A9 37 = ADT1
6 = A23 22 = A8 38 = AD10
7 = A22 23 = (n/c) 39 = AD9
8 = A21 24 = SN6 40 = AD8
9 = A20 25 = SN5 41 = ST3

10 = A19 26 = SN& 42 = sT2
11 = [vcel 27 = SN3 43 = sT1
12 = A18 28 = SN2 44 = STO
13 = A17 29 = SN1 45 = DS!
14 = A16 30 = SNO 46 = AS!
15 = A15 31 = AD15 47 = R-W
16 = A14 32 = AD14 48 = N-S

n
=y

28010L: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

PIN  SIGNAL PIN  SIGNAL PIN  SIGNAL
1 = CS! 24 = Al4 47 = AD13
2 = DMASYNC 25 = A13 48 = AD12
3 = SEGT! 26 = A12 49 = {n/c}
4 = Sup! 27 = {n/c} 50 = {n/c}
5 = RESET! 28 = (n/c} 51 = {n/c}
6 = A23 29 = AN 52 = {n/c}
7 = {n/c) 30 = A10 53 = CLK
8 = (n/c) 31 = A9 54 = AD11
9 = {n/c) 32 = A8 55 = AD10

10 = {n/c} 33 = {n/c} 56 = AD9
11 = {n/c) 34 = SN6 57 = AD8
12 = A22 35 = SN5 58 = ST3
13 = A21 36 = SN4 59 = ST2
14 = A20 37 = SN3 60 = {n/c}
15 = A19 38 = SN2 61 = {n/c)
16 = {n/c) 39 = SN1 62 = {n/c)
17 = [VCC] 40 = SNO 63 = ST1
18 = {n/c} 41 = {n/c) 64 = STO
19 = {n/c} 42 = {n/c} 65 = DS!
20 = A18 43 = {n/c) 66 = AS!
21 = A7 44 = {nfc} 67 = R-W
22 = Al6 45 = AD15 68 = N-S
23 = A15 46 = AD14
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28015L: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE
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SIGNAL  PIN

cs! 24
DMASYNC 25
CE! 26
TRAP! 27
sup! 28
ABORT! 29
RESET! 30
{n/c} 31
{n/c} 32
AZ23 55
{n/c} 34
A22 35
A21 36
A20 37
A19 38
A18 39
[vecel 40
A7 41
Al6 42
A15 43
A4 44
A13 45
A12 46

SIGNAL  PIN

BAI! 17
BUSREQ' 18
BAO! 19
[vccl 20
ADO 21
AD1 22
AD2 23
AD3 24
AD4 25
ADS5 26
AD6 27
AD7 28
AD8 29
AD9 30
AD10 31
AD11 32

L LT LA | O O DN T O T L 1 U | O A (Y TN O (Y 1A I [ O 1 1}

oo nnnn

SN1
SNO
ADO
AD1
AD2
AD3
AD4
ADS
AD6
{n/c}
[vcel
AD7

SIGNAL

AD12
AD13
AD14
AD15
SN6
SN5
SN4
SN3
SN2
[GND]
SN7-MMUS
SN1
SNO
N-S
STO
ST1

PIN

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

PIN

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

LU LI IO LI T LI TN (O T N | O (I [ ([ B T | O A T I 1}

| T | T T { O | © £ 1 O T Y 1}

-

ST2
{n/c)
{n/c)
{n/c}
{n/c)
ST1
STO
DS?
AS!
R-W
N-S

DREQ1!®
DREQ2'
EOP!
DACK2'
DACK1!
R-W
CS-WAIT!
DS!
AS!
CLK
IEI
INT!
1EO
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Z8030: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

o
ot
2=

SIGNAL

AD1

AD3
ADS
AD7
INT!
1EO

IEI
INTACK!
[vccel
W-REQA!
SYNCA!
RTXCA!
RXDA
TRXCA'

—-—
CORNOVEWN -

PIN

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

SIGNAL

TXDA
DTR-RQA*
RTSA!
CTSA!
DCDA!
PCLK
DCDB'
CTsB!
RTSB!
DTR-RQB*
TXDB
TRXCB!
RXDB

PIN

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

28031: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE
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INT!
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INTACK!
[vCC]
W-REQA'
RIA!
RTXCA!
RXDA
TRXCA!

—
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PIN

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

LI I O I T I | T [ I T I 1]

“ SIGNAL

TXDA
DTR-RQA!
RTSA!
CTSA!
DCDA'
PCLK
DCDB!
CTsB!
RTSB!
DTR-RQB!'
TXDB
TRXCB!
RXDB

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

PIN
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Schematic Symbols

1
SIGNAL

RTXCB!
SYNCB'
W-REQB'
[GND]
cs1
cso!
R-W
AS!
Ds!
AD6
AD4
AD2
ADO

SIGNAL

RTXCB!®
RIB!
W-REQB'
[GND]
cs1
cso!
R-W
AS!
Ds!
AD6
AD4
AD2
ADO

17



Zilog Microprocessor Components 18

28036: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL
1 = AD4 15 = PB7 28 = PAS
2 = ADS 16 = PCLK 29 = PA4
3 = AD6 17 = 1EI 30 = PA3
4 = AD7 18 = IEO 31 = PA2
5 = DS! 19 = PCO 32 = PA1
6 = R-W 20 = PC1 33 = PAO
7 = [GND] 21 = PC2 34 = AS'
8 = PBO 22 = PC3 35 = CS1
9 = PB1 23 = [vcel 36 = CSO!

10 = PB2 26 = INT! 37 = ADO
11 = PB3 25 = INTACK' 38 = AD1
12 = PB4 26 = PA7 39 = AD2
13 = P85 27 = PA6 40 = AD3
14 = PB6

28038: MUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL
1=n 15 = D14 28 = D21
2 = B1 16 = D15 29 = D20
3 =c1 17 = D16 30 = J2
4 = D1 18 = D17 31 =12
5 = E1 19 = M1 32 = W2
6 = F1 20 = [GND] 33 = G2
7 =61 21 = MO 34 = F2
8 = H1 22 = D27 35 = E2
9 =11 23 = D26 36 = D2

10 = J1 24 = D25 37 = c2

11 = D10 25 = D24 38 = B2
12 = D11 26 = D23 39 = A2
13 = D12 27 = D22 40 = [vCC]
14 = D13

000-0141-00
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28060: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 = RFDA 11 = D5A 20 = D28
2 = ACKIA! 12 = D6A 21 = D1B
3 = FULL 13 = D7A 22 = DOB
4 = EMPTY 14 = [GND] 23 = OEB'
5 = OEA' 15 = D7B 24 = DIRA-B
6 = DOA 16 = D6B 25 = CLEAR'
7 =D1A 17 = D5B 26 = ACKIB'
8 = D2A 18 = D4B 27 = RFDB
9 = D3A 19 = D3B 28 = [VCC]
10 = D4A

28068: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 = [GND] 15 = MFLG' 28 = MR-W
2 = sPO 16 = MPO 29 = sDS!
3 = sp1 17 = MP1 30 = scCs*
4 = sp2 18 = MP2 31 = SFLG!
5 = SP3 19 = MP3 32 = AUX7
6 = AUXO 20 = [GND] 33 = AUX6
7 = AUX1 21 = NP7 34 = AUXS
8 = AUX2 22 = NP6 35 = AUX4
9 = AUX3 23 = MP5 36 = SP7

10 = AFLG' 24 = MP4 37 = spé
11 = ASTB' 25 = MCS' 38 = spP5
12 = PAR! 26 = MDS!' 39 = sP4
13 = c-K 27 = MAS! 40 = [vCC]
14 = CLK

000-0141-00



Zilog Microprocessor Components 20

Z8090: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL N
1 = [vcel 15 = AD5 28 = P17 .
2 = PCLK 16 = AD4 29 = P34
3 = P37 17 = AD3 30 = P33
4 = P30 18 = AD2 31 = P20
5 = P35 19 = AD1 32 = P21
6 = P32 20 = ADO 33 = p22
7 = DS! 21 = P10 34 = P23
8 = R-W 22 = P11 35 = P24
9 = AS! 23 = P12 36 = P25

10 = cs* 24 = P13 37 = P26
11 = [GND] 25 = P14 38 = p27
12 = WAIT! 26 = P15 39 = P36
13 = AD7 27 = P16 40 = P31
14 = AD6

Z28094: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 = [vcel 15 = AD5 28 = P17
2 = PCLK 16 = AD4 29 = P34 ‘
3 = P37 17 = AD3 30 = P33 N
4 = P30 18 = AD2 31 = P20
5 = P35 19 = AD1 32 = P21
6 = P32 20 = ADO 33 = p22
7 = DS! 21 = P10 34 = P23
8 = R-W 22 = P11 35 = P24
9 = AS! 23 = P12 36 = P25
10 = cs! 24 = P13 37 = P26
11 = [GND] 25 = P14 38 = p27
12 = WAIT! 26 = P15 39 = P36
13 = AD7 27 = P16 40 = P31
14 = AD6

000-0141-00



P

Schematic Symbols 21

28108: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1= A10 15 = AS! 28 = AD2
2 = AN 16 = XTAL1 29 = AD3
3 = A12 17 = XTALO 30 = [GND]
4 = A13 18 = CLK 31 = AD4
5 = Al4 19 = WAIT! 32 = ADS
6 = A15 20 = BUSACK' 33 = AD6
7 = HALT! 21 = [vcel 34 = AD7
8 = WR' 22 = RESET' 35 = A16
9 = RFSH' 23 = BUSREQ' 36 = A17

10 = IORQ* 24 = NMI' 37 = A18
11 = [GND] 25 = INTA! 38 = A8
12 = M1! 26 = ADO 39 = A9
13 = MREQ' 27 = AD1 40 = [vcel
14 = RD'

28116: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL
1 = AD10 15 = AS! 28 = AD2
2 = AD11 16 = XTAL1 29 = AD3
3 = AD12 17 = XTALO 30 = [GND]
4 = AD13 18 = CLK 31 = AD4
5 = AD14 19 = WAIT! 32 = ADS
6 = AD15 20 = BUSACK' 33 = AD6
7 =B-W 21 = [veel 34 = AD7
8 = R-W 22 = RESET! 35 = A16
9 = STO 23 = BUSREQ' 36 = A17

10 = sT1 24 = NMI! 37 = A18
11 = [GND] 25 = INTA! 38 = AD8
12 = sT2 26 = ADO 39 = AD9
13 = sT3 27 = AD1 40 = [vCCl
14 = DpS!

000-0141-00



Zilog Microprocessor Components 22

28400: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL

1= AN 15 = D1 28 = RFSH!
2 = A12 16 = INT! 29 = [GND]
3 = A3 17 = NMI? 30 = A0
4 = A4 18 = HALT! 31 = A1
5 = A15 19 = MREQ' 32 = A2
6 = CLK 20 = IORQ! 33 = A3
7 = D4 21 = RD! 34 = A4
8 = D3 22 = WR! 35 = A5
9 =05 23 = BUSACK' 36 = A6
10 = D6 24 = WAITS 37 = AT
11 = [vcc] 25 = BUSREQ' 38 = A8
12 = D2 26 = RESET! 39 = A9
13 = p7 27 = M1 40 = A10
14 = DO

284C00: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL

1= A1 15 = D1 28 = RFSH!
2 = A12 16 = INT! 29 = [GND]
3 = A13 17 = NMI! 30 = AO
4 = A4 18 = HALT' 31 = A1
5 = A15 19 = MREQ! 32 = A2
6 = CLK 20 = 10RQ' 33 = A3
7 = D4 21 = RD! 34 = A4
8 = D3 22 = WR! 35 = A5
9 = D5 23 = BUSACK' 36 = A6
10 = D6 24 = WAIT! 37 = A7
11 = -[vccel 25 = BUSREQ' 38 = A8
12 = D2 26 = RESET! 39 = A9
13 = b7 27 = M1! 40 = A10
14 = DO

A\ ,
NG

000-0141-00



28410: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1
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28420

A
0
o—
=
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OOQNOM&NNA'

1
12
13
14

: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

SIGNAL PIN
A5 15
YA 16
A3 17
A2 18
A1l 19
AC 20
CLK - 21
WR! 22
RD!? 23
10RQ" 24
[vcel 25
MREQ' 26
BAO! 27
BAI'

SIGNAL  PIN
D2 15
D7 16
D6 17
CE! 18
Cc-D 19
B-A 20
PA7 21
PA6 22
PAS 23
PA4 24
[GND] 25
PA3 26
PA2 27
PA1

000-0141-00

LU LI T O LI O [ A 1 I 1O 1}

SIGNAL  PIN
BUSREQ' 28
CE-WAIT' 29
A15 30
A14 31
A13 32
A12 33
Al 34
A10 35
A9 36
A8 37
RDY 38
M1t 39
D7 40

SIGNAL  PIN
PAO 28
ASTB! 29
BSTB! 30
ARDY 31
DO 32
D1 33
BRDY 34
1EO 35
INT! 36
IEI 37
CLK 38
[veel 39
PBO 40

LI LI T (I T O T T I T R T I T}

Schematic Symbols

SIGNAL

PB1
PB2
PB3
PB4
PB5
PB6
PB7
RD!
10RQ!
M1
D5
D4
D3

23



Zilog Microprocessor Components 24

284C20: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

PIN  SIGNAL

1 =02

2 = D7

3 =06

4 = CE!

5 = C-D
6 = B-A
7 = PA7
8 = PA6
9 = PAS
10 = PA&
11 = [GND]
12 = PA3
13 = PA2
14 = PA1

28430: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE =

SIGNAL

o
o
=

D4

D5

D6

D7
[GND]
RD!*
ZC-T00
ZC-T01
2C-T02
IORQ!

OV NOUVIAUWN-=

-

PIN

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

PIN

1"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

SIGNAL PIN

PAC 28
ASTB! 29
BSTB' 30
ARDY 31
DO 32
D1 33
BRDY 34
1EO 35
INT! 36
IEI 37
CLK 38
[vcel 39
PBO 40

SIGNAL  PIN

1EO0 20
INT! 21
1EI 22
M1 23
CLK 24
CE' 25
RESET! 26
cso 27
cs1 28

284C30: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

o
o
=

SIGNAL

D4

D5

D6

D7
[GND]
RD!
ZC-T00
ZC-701
ZC-T02
I0RQ!

L LI LIV | A A T T T I [}

OVONOWVNAWN=

-

PIN

1
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

SIGNAL PIN

IEO 20
INT! 21
1EI 22
M1 23
CLK 24
CE! 25
RESET! 26
Cso 27
cs1 28

nmuw N uwuwunnnnn

muwuwnnwnnn

1
SIGNAL

PB1
PB2
PB3
PB4
PB5
PB6
PB7
RD!
10RQ!
M1!
D5
D4
D3

SIGNAL

CLK-TRG3
CLK-TRG2
CLK-TRG1
CLK-TRGO
[vcel

DO

D1

D2

D3

1
SIGNAL

CLK-TRG3
CLK-TRG2
CLK-TRG1
CLK-TRGO
[vcel

DO

D1

D2

D3

000-0141-00



28440:
PIN  SIGNAL

1 = D1

2 =D3

3 =D5

4 = D7

5 = INT!

6 = IEI

7 = 1EO

8 = M1!

9 = [vcC]
10 = W-RDYA!
11 = SYNCA!
12 = RXDA
13 = RXCA!
14 = TXCA!

PIN

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

SIGNAL  PIN
TXDA 28
DTRA! 29
RTSA! 30
CTSA!' 31
DCDA' 32
CLK 33
RESET! 34
DcoB!* 35
CTsB! 36
RTSB!' 37
DTRB! 38
TXDB 39
RXTXCB' 40

Z84C40: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

Rl
o
Fd

SIGNAL

D1

D3

D5

D7
INT!
IEI
1EO
M1
[vCC]
W-RDYA!
SYNCA!
RXDA
RXCA!
TXCA!

| LI L N | N N N T B [ I I T I 1]

— el D -
FANN2OOVONOOVTRAWN -

000-0141-00

PIN

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

LU LI L N TN O I | O [ IO T N T Y 1§

SIGNAL  PIN
TXDA 28
DTRA? 29
RTSA! 30
CTSA! 31
DCDA' 32
CLK 33
RESET! 34
DCDB* 35
CcTSB! 36
RTSB! 37
DTRB! 38
TXDB 39
RXTXCB' 40

LI L L (T O T T O A T 1}

Schematic Symbols

1
SIGNAL

RXDB
SYNCB'
W-RDYB!
[GND]
RD'
c-D
B-A
CE!
I0RQ!
D6

D4

D2

DO

1
SIGNAL

RXDB
SYNCB'
W-RDYB!
[GND]
RD*
c-D
B-A
CE*
I0RQ!
D6

D4

D2

DO

25



Zilog Microprocessor Components 26

28441: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 =01 15 = TXDA 28 = RXDB
2 =03 16 = DTRA' 29 = SYNCB'
3 =5 17 = RTSA! 30 = W-RDYB!
4 = D7 18 = CTSA' 31 = [GND]
5 = INT! 19 = DCDA' 32 = RD!
6 = IEI 20 = CLK 33 = C-D
7 = 1EO 21 = RESET' 34 = B-A
8 = M1! 22 = DCDB' 35 = CE!
9 = [vcel 23 = CTSB! 36 = IORQ'
10 = W-RDYA' 24 = RTSB' 37 = D6
11 = SYNCA! 25 = TXDB 38 = D4
12 = RXDA 26 = TXCB' 39 = D2
13 = RXCA' 27 = RXCB' 40 = DO
14 = TXCA'

284C41: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 =01 15 = TXDA 28 = RXDB
2 =03 16 = DTRA! 29 = SYNCB!
3 = D5 17 = RTSA' 30 = W-RDYB'
4 = D7 18 = CTSA' 31 = [GND]
5 = INT! 19 = DCDA' 32 = RD!
6 = IEI 20 = CLK 33 = C-D
7 = 1E0 21 = RESET! 34 = B-A
8 = M1 22 = DCDB' 35 = CE!
9 = [vecl 23 = CTSB! 36 = 10RQ'
10 = W-RDYA® 24 = RTSB! 37 = 06
11 = SYNCA® 25 = TXDB 38 = D4
12 = RXDA 26 = TXCB! 39 = D2
13 = RXCA' 27 = RXCB® 40 = DO
14 = TXCA'

000-0141-00
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28442: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL
1 = D1 15 = TXDA 28 = RXCB'
2 =03 16 = DTRA' 29 = RXDB
3 = D5 17 = RTSA! 30 = W-RDYB'
4 = D7 18 = CTSA! 31 = [GND]
5 = INT! 19 = DCDA! 32 = RD!

6 = IEI 20 = CLK 33 = C-D
7 = 1E0 21 = RESET! 34 = B-A
8 = M1 22 = DCDB! 35 = CE!

9 = [vcCl 23 = CTSB! 36 = I0RQ!
10 = W-RDYA! 24 = RTSB! 37 = D6

11 = SYNCA! 25 = DTRB!' 38 = D4
12 = RXDA 26 = TXDB 39 = D2

13 = RXCA! 27 = TXCB' 40 = DO
14 = TXCA!

284C42: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1=01 15 = TXDA 28 = RXCB'
2 = D3 16 = DTRA! 29 = RXDB
3 = D5 17 = RTSA! 30 = W-RDYB'
4 = D7 18 = CTSA! 31 = [GND]
5 = INT' 19 = DCDA' 32 = RD!
6 = IEI 20 = CLK 33 = C-D
7 = 1E0 21 = RESET! 34 = B-A
8 = M1 22 = DCDB!' 35 = CE'
9 = [vcel 23 = CTSB' 36 = I10RQ'
10 = W-RDYA' 24 = RTSB! 37 = D6
11 = SYNCA! 25 = DTRB' 38 = D4
12 = RXDA 26 = TXDB 39 = D2
13 = RXCA' 27 = TXCB' 40 = DO
14 = TXCA'

000-0141-00
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28470: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL
1 =01 15 = TXDA 28 = RXDB
2 =03 16 = DTRA! 29 = RIB!
3 = D5 17 = RTSA! 30 = W-RDYB!'
4 = D7 18 = CTSA! 31 = [GND]
5 = INT! 19 = DCDA' 32 = RD*
6 = IEI 20 = CLK 33 = C-D
7 = 1EO 21 = RESET! 34 = B-A
8 = M1! 22 = DCDB!' 35 = CE!
9 = [vce) 23 = CTSB! 36 = I0RQ'
10 = W-RDYA® 24 = RTSB’ 37 = D6
11 = RIA! 25 = DTRB! 38 = D4
12 = RXDA 26 = TXDB 39 = D2
13 = RXCA' 27 = RXTXCB' 40 = DO
14 = TXCA®

28516: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL
1 = INT! 17 = AD12 33 = TBEN'
2 = BAI 18 = AD13 34 = WAIT!
3 = BUSREQ 19 = AD14 35 = B-W
4 = [veel 20 = AD15 36 = DREQ1!
5 = ADO 21 = A23 37 = DREQ2'
6 = AD1 22 = A22 38 = EOP!

7 = AD2 23 = A21 39 = DACK2'

8 = AD3 24 = A20 40 = DACK1!'

9 = AD4 25 = A19 41 = R-W

10 = AD5 26 = [GND] 42 = CS!

11 = AD6 27 = A18 43 = DS!

12 = AD7 28 = A7 44 = P-D

13 = AD8 29 = A16 45 = ALE

14 = AD9 30 = N-S 46 = CLK

15 = AD10 31 = M-10 47 = RESET!

16 = AD11 32 = RBEN! 48 = INTACK!

000-0141-00
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28530: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 =01 15 = TXDA 28 = RTXCB'
2 =03 16 = DTR-RQA' 29 = SYNCB'
3 =05 17 = RTSA' 30 = W-REQB'
4 = D7 18 = CTSA' 31 = [GND]

5 = INT! 19 = DCDA' 32 = D-C
6 = 1EO 20 = PCLK 33 = CE'
7 = IEI 21 = DCDB!' 34 = A-B
8 = INTACK' 22 = CTSB' 35 = WR!
9 = [vcel 23 = RTSB! 36 = RD'
10 = W-REQA' 24 = DTR-RQB' 37 = D6

11 = SYNCA' 25 = TXDB 38 = D4

12 = RTXCA' 26 = TRXCB' 39 = D2

13 = RXDA 27 = RXDB 40 = DO

14 = TRXCA'

Z8531: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 =01 15 = TXDA 28 = RTXCB'
2 = D3 16 = DTR-RQA' 29 = RIB'

3 = D5 17 = RTSA! 30 = W-REQB'
4 = D7 18 = CTSA® 31 = [GND]
5 = INT! 19 = DCDA' 32 = p-C
6 = IEO 20 = PCLK 33 = CE!

7 = IEI 21 = DCDB! 34 = A-B
8 = INTACK' 22 = CTSB! 35 = WR!

9 = [vcel 23 = RTSB! 36 = RD!
10 = W-REQA' 24 = DTR-RQB' 37 = D6

11 = RIA! 25 = TXDB 38 = D4
12 = RTXCA' 26 = TRXCB' 39 = p2

13 = RXDA 27 = RXDB 40 = DO
14 = TRXCA'

000-0141-00
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28536: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1
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SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL

1 =04 15 = PB7 28 = PAS
2 =D5 16 = PCLK 29 = PA4
3 =06 17 = 1EI 30 = PA3
4 = 07 18 = IEO 31 = PA2
5 = RD' 19 = pPCO 32 = PA1
6 = WR! 20 = pPC1 33 = PAO
7 = [GND] 21 = pC2 34 = A0

8 = PBO 22 = PC3 35 = a1

9 = PB1 23 = [VCC] 36 = CE!
10 = PBZ 24 = INT® 37 = DO

11 = PB3 25 = INTACK' 38 = D1

12 = PB4 26 = PA7 39 = D2

13 = PB5 27 = PA6 40 = D3

14 = PBé

28581: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL
1 = XTL1A 7 = ADD2' 13 = TCLK
2 = XTL18B 8 = STRT! 14 = [GND]
3 = STRH! 9 = CO 15 = 2CLK
4 = INW 10 = c1 16 = 0SC
5 = [vcel 11 = XTL2B 17 = RSTO!
6 = ADD1! 12 = XTL2A 18 = RSTI!

28590: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 = [vcel 15 = DB5 28 = P17
2 = PCLK 16 = DB4 29 = P34
3 = p37 17 = DB3 30 = P33
4 = P30 18 = DB2 31 = P20
5 = P35 19 = DB1 32 = p21
6 = P32 20 = DBO 33 = p22
7 = RD! 21 = P10 34 = P23
8 = WR' 22 = P11 35 = P24
9 = A-D 23 = P12 36 = P25
10 = cs* 24 = P13 37 = P26
11 = [GND] 25 = P14 38 = p27
12 = WAITS 26 = P15 39 = P36
13 = DB7 27 = P16 40 = P31
14 = DB6

000-0141-00
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28594: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL

1 = [vCC) 15 = DBS 28 = P17
2 = PCLK 16 = DB4 29 = P34
3 = P37 17 = DB3 30 = P33
4 = P30 18 = DB2 31 = P20
5 = P35 19 = DB1 32 = p21
6 = P32 20 = DBO 33 = P22
7 = RD! 21 = P10 34 = P23
8 = WR! 22 = PN 35 = P24
9 = A-D 23 = P12 36 = P25
10 = cs' 24 = P13 37 = P26
11 = [GND] 25 = P14 38 = p27
12 = WAIT! 26 = P15 39 = P36
13 = DB7 27 = P16 40 = P31
14 = DB6

28601: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 = [vcel 15 = P02 28 = P17
2 = XTAL2 16 = P03 29 = P34
3 = XTAL1 17 = P04 30 = P33
4 = P37 18 = PO5 31 = P20
5 = P30 19 = P06 32 = p21
6 = RESET! 20 = PO7 33 = P22
7 = R-W 21 = P10 34 = P23
8 = DS! 22 = P11 35 = P24
9 = As! 23 = P12 36 = P25

10 = P35 24 = P13 37 = P26
11 = [GND] 25 = P14 38 = p27
12 = P32 26 = P15 39 = P31
13 = POO 27 = P16 40 = P36
14 = PO1

000-0141-00
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28603: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 = [vCC] 15 = P02 28 = P17
2 = XTAL2 16 = P03 29 = P34
3 = XTAL1 17 = P04 30 = P33
4 = P37 18 = PO5 31 = P20
5 = P30 19 = P06 32 = P21
6 = RESET! 20 = PO7 33 = p22
7 = R-W 21 = P10 34 = P23
8 = DS!' 22 = P11 35 = P24
9 = AS! 23 = P12 36 = P25

10 = P35 24 = P13 37 = P26
11 = [GND] 25 = P14 38 = P27
12 = P32 26 = P15 39 = P31
13 = P0OO 27 = P16 40 = P36
14 = P01

78611: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 = [vccel 15 = P02 28 = P17
2 = XTAL2 16 = P03 29 = P34
3 = XTAL1 17 = P04 30 = P33
4 = P37 18 = PO5 31 = P20
5 = P30 19 = P06 32 = p21
6 = RESET! 20 = PO7 33 = p22
7 = R-W 21 = P10 34 = p23
8 = DS! 22 = P11 35 = P24
9 = AS' 23 = P12 36 = P25

10 = P35 24 = P13 37 = P26
11 = [GND] 25 = P14 38 = P27
12 = P32 26 = P15 39 = P31
13 = POO 27 = P16 40 = P36
14 = PO1

000-0141-00



i,

Schematic Symbols 33

28613: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1 = [vcel 15 = P02 28 = P17
2 = XTAL2 16 = P03 29 = P34
3 = XTAL1 17 = P04 30 = P33
4 = P37 18 = P05 31 = P20
5 = P30 19 = P06 32 = P21
6 = RESET! 20 = PO7 33 = P22
7 = R-W 21 = P10 34 = P23
8 = ps! 22 = P11 35 = P24
9 = AS! 23 = P12 36 = P25

10 = P35 24 = P13 37 = P26
11 = [GND] 25 = P14 38 = P27
12 = P32 26 = P15 39 = P31
13 = P0OO 27 = P16 40 = P36
14 = P01

28671: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN  SIGNAL PIN  SIGNAL PIN  SIGNAL
1 = [vcC) 15 = P02 28 = P17
2 = XTAL2 16 = P03 29 = P34
3 = XTAL1 17 = P04 30 = P33
4 = P37 18 = P05 31 = P20
5 = P30 19 = P06 32 = P21
6 = RESET! 20 = PO7 33 = p22
7 = R-W 21 = P10 34 = P23
8 = DS! 22 = P11 35 = P24
9 = AS! 23 = P12 36 = P25

10 = P35 24 = P13 © 37 = P26
11 = [GND] 25 = P14 38 = P27
12 = P32 26 = P15 39 = P31
13 = P0OO 27 = P16 40 = P36
14 = P01
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28681
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: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE =

SIGNAL

[vce)
XTAL2
XTAL1
P37
P30
RESET!
R-W
Ds!
AS!
P35
[GND]
P32
P00
PO1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN

N
-
LI N {1 R 2O T I A 1)

P02 28
PO3: 29
P04 30
P05 31
P06 32
PO7 33
P10 34
P11 35
P12 36
P13 37
P14 38
P15 39
P16 40.

LU LI LI N N O | O | O 1 O [ I 1}

1

28682: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

0
—
=

-
COVRNOUVHAWN- l

o nnnnn

11

13
14

SIGNAL

[vees
XTAL2
XTAL1
P37
P30
RESET!
R-W
Ds!
AS'
P35
[GND]
P32
POO
P01

PIN SIGNAL  PIN
15 = P02
16 = P03
17 = P04
18 = P05
19 = P06
20 = PO7
21 = P10
22 = P11
23 = P12
24 = P13
25 = P14
26 = P15
27 = P16

SIGNAL

P17
P34
P33
P20
P21
p22
P23
P24
P25
P26
P27

P36

SIGNAL

28 = P17
29 = P34
30 = P33
31 .= P20
32 = p21
33 = p22
34 = P23
35 = P24
36 = P25
37 = P26
38 = p27
39 = P31
40 = P36

000-0141-00
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28800: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL
1= P10 17 = P47 33 = P42
2 = P11 18 = P22 34 = [GND]
3 = P12 19 = P32 35 = P41
4 = P13 20 = P33 36 = P40
5 = P14 21 = P23 37 = DS!

6 = P15 22 = P20 38 = AS!
7 = P16 23 = p21 39 = P35
8 = P17 24 = P31 40 = P34
9 = P24 25 = P30 41 = PO7
10 = P25 26 = P26 42 = P06
11 = [vce) 27 = P27 43 = P05
12 = XTAL2 28 = p37 44 = PO4
13 = XTAL1 29 = P36 45 = P03
14 = P44 30 = RESET' 46 = P02
15 = P45 31 = R-W 47 = PO1
16 = P46 32 = P43 48 = P00

28801: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL

1 =pP10 15 = P32 28 = [GND]
2 =P11 16 = P33 29 = DS!
3 =P12 17 = p23 30 = AS!
4 = P13 18 = P20 31 = P35
5 = P14 19 = p21 32 = P34
6 = P15 20 = P31 33 = P07
7 = P16 21 = P30 34 = P06
8 = P17 22 = P26 35 = P05
9 = P24 23 = P27 36 = P04
10 = P25 24 = P37 37 = P03
11 = [vcel 25 = P36 38 = P02
12 = XTAL2 26 = RESET! 39 = P01
13 = XTAL1 27 = R-W 40 = POO
14 = P22
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28810: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1= P10 17 = P47 33 = P42
2=pPN 18 = p22 34 = [GND]
3 = P12 19 = P32 35 = P41
4 = P13 20 = P33 36 = P40
5 = P14 21 = P23 37 = DS!

6 = P15 22 = P20 38 = AS!
7 = P16 23 = P21 39 = P35
8 = P17 24 = P31 40 = P34
9 = P24 25 = P30 41 = PO7
10 = P25 26 = P26 42 = P06
11 = [veel 27 = P27 43 = PO5
12 = XTAL2 28 = P37 44 = PO4
13 = XTAL1 29 = P36 45 = PO3
14 = P44 30 = RESET! 46 = P02
15 = P45 31 = R-W 47 = PO1
16 = P46 32 = P43 48 = POO

28811: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL

1=p10 15 = P32 28 = [GND]
2 =pPN 16 = P33 29 = DS!
3 = P12 17 = P23 30 = AS!
4 = P13 18 = P20 31 = P35
5 = P14 19 = p21 32 = P34
6 = P15 20 = P31 33 = PO7
7 = P16 21 = P30 34 = P06
8 = P17 22 = P26 35 = P05
9 = P24 23 = p27 36 = P04
10 = P25 24 = P37 37 = P03
11 = [vccl 25 = P36 38 = P02
12 = XTAL2 26 = RESET! 39 = P01
13 = XTAL1 27 = R-W 40 = POO
14 = p22
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28812: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

ﬁj PIN  SIGNAL
1 1 = P10
2 =pPN
3 = P12
4 = P13
5 = P14
6 = P15
7 = P16
8 = P17
9 = P24
10 = P25
11 = [vcel
12 = XTAL2
13 = XTAL1
14 = P44
15 = P45
16 = P46

PIN

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

L T L TN | | O L O 1 I L 1 B 1}

SIGNAL PIN

P47 33
p22 34
P32 35
P33 36
P23 37
P20 38
P21 39
P31 40
P30 41
P26 42
P27 43
P37 44
P36 45
RESET! 46
R-W 47
P43 48

28813: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

O
—
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S

P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15
P16
P17
P24
P25
[vccl
XTAL2
XTAL1
P22

A

R G Gy
FANL2OOVRNOVNTHAWN-

000-0141-00

SIGNAL

PIN

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

LI N LU L L N LN (N L N OO (IO O 1}

SIGNAL  PIN

P32 28
P33 29
P23 30
P20 31
P21 32
P31 33
P30 34
P26 35
P27 36
P37 37
P36 38
RESET! 39
R-W 40

1

Schematic Symbols

SIGNAL

P42
[GND]
P41
P40
DS!
AS'
P35
P34
P07
P06
PO5
P04
P03
P02
PO1
P00

SIGNAL

[GND1
Ds!'
AS!
P35
P34
P07
P06
P05
P04
P03
P02
P01
P00

37
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28820: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1= P10 17 = P47 33 = P42
2 = P11 18 = P22 34 = [GND]
3 = P12 19 = P32 35 = P41
4 = P13 20 = P33 36 = P40
5 = P14 21 = P23 37 = DS!

6 = P15 22 = P20 38 = AS!
7.= P16 23 = P21 39 = P35
8 = P17 24 = P31 40 = P34
9 = P24 25 = P30 41 = PO7
10 = P25 26 = P26 4z = P06
11 = [VCC) 27 = P27 43 = P05
12 = XTAL2 28 = P37 44 = P04
13 = XTAL1 29 = P36 45 = P03
14 = P44 30 = RESET! 46 = P02
15 = P45 31 = R-W 47 = PO
16 = P46 32 = P43 48 = P0OO

28821: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL

1 = P10 15 = P32 28 = [GND]
2 =P 16 = P33 29 = DS!
3 = P12 17 = P23 30 = AS'
4 = P13 18 = P20 31 = P35
5 = P14 19 = p21 32 = P34
6 = P15 20 = P31 33 = P07
7 = P16 21 = P30 34 = P06
8 = P17 22 = P26 35 = PO5
9 = P24 23 = p27 36 = P04
10 = P25 24 = P37 37 = P03
11 = [vcel 25 = P36 38 = PO2
12 = XTAL2 26 = RESET! 39 = P01
13 = XTAL1 27 = R-W 40 = POO
14 = P22

000-0141-00
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28822: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

PIN  SIGNAL

1= P10

2 = P11

3 = P12

4 = P13

5 = Pl4

6 = P15

7 = P16

8 = P17
9 = P24
10 = P25
11 = [veel
12 = XTAL2
13 = XTAL1
14 = P44
15 = P45
16 = P46

PIN

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

SIGNAL  PIN

P47 33
P22 34
P32 35
P33 36
P23 37
P20 38
P21 39
P31 40
P30 41
P26 42
P27 43
P37 44
P36 45
RESET! 46
R-W 47
P43 48

28823: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

B
bt
=

P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15
P16
P17
P24
P25
[vcel
XTAL2
XTAL1
p22

-
OVOONOUVAWN- I

nmuwmmwuwunnunuwunnnnnnn

11

JE U Y
SAWN

000-0141-00

SIGNAL

PIN

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

LI LI IO I [ N T [ N I 1§

SIGNAL  PIN

P32 28
P33 29
P23 30
P20 31
P21 32
P31 33
P30 34
P26 35
P27 36
P37 37
P36 38
RESET! 39
R-W 40

[ LI O L (O { [N [ I A [ I 1 1}

1

Schematic Symbols

SIGNAL

P42
[GND]
P41
P40
DS
AS!
P35
P34
P07
P06
P05
P04
P03
P02
PO1
P00

SIGNAL

[GND]
DS!
AS!
P35
P34
P07
P06
P05
P04
P03
P02
PO1
P00

39
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40

: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE

SIGNAL

P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15
P16
P17
P24
P25
tvees
XTAL2
XTAL1
P44
P45
P46

SIGNAL

P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15
P16
P17
P24
P25
[veel
XTAL2
XTAL1
p22

PIN

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

PIN

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

nnnnnun

LU T | T L L T N L 1 I 1]

SIGNAL

P47
P22
P32
P33
P23
P20
P21
P31
P30

LV 4
r2é

p27
P37
P36
RESET!
R-W
P43

SIGNAL

P32
P33
P23
P20
P21
P31
P30
P26
P27
P37
P36
RESET!
R-W

PIN

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
43
44
45
46
47
48

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE =

PIN

1

SIGNAL

P42
[GND]
P41
P40
Ds!
AS!
P35
P34
P07

nNL
rvo

P05
P04
P03
P02
P01
P00

SIGNAL

[GND]
Ds!
AS!
P35
P34
P07
P06
P05
P04
P03
P02
P01
POO
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Schematic Symbols 41

28832: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL
1= P10 17 = P47 33 = P42
2 = P11 18 = P22 34 = [GND]
3 = P12 19 = P32 35 = P41
4 = P13 20 = P33 36 = P40
5 = P14 21 = P23 37 = DS!

6 = P15 22 = P20 38 = AS!
7 = P16 23 = P21 39 = P35
8 = P17 24 = P31 40 = P34
9 = P24 25 = P30 41 = PO7
10 = P25 26 = P26 42 = P06
11 = [vCC] 27 = P27 43 = P05
12 = XTAL2 28 = P37 44 = P04
13 = XTAL1 29 = P36 45 = P03
14 = P44 30 = RESET! 46 = P02
15 = P45 31 = R-W 47 = PO1
16 = P46 32 = P43 48 = P00

28833: NUMBER OF GATES PER PACKAGE = 1

PIN SIGNAL  PIN SIGNAL  PIN  SIGNAL

1=7p10 15 = P32 28 = [GND]
2= PN 16 = P33 29 = DS!
3 = P12 17 = P23 30 = AS'
4 = P13 18 = P20 31 = P35
5 = P14 19 = P21 32 = P34
6 = P15 20 = P31 33 = P07
7 = P16 21 = P30 34 = P06
8 = P17 22 = P26 35 = P05
9 = P24 23 = p27 36 = P04
10 = P25 24 = P37 37 = P03
11 = [vCC] 25 = P36 38 = P02
12 = XTAL2 26 = RESET! 39 = PO1
13 = XTAL1 27 = R-W 40 = POO
14 = p22

000-0141-00
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